
 

 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
 

Meeting: CommitteeName 

Members: Councillors Alyson Baker, Caroline Dickinson, 
Bridget Fortune, Kevin Foster, Bryn Griffiths, Tom Jones, 
Carl Les, Heather Moorhouse, Stuart Parsons, 
Yvonne Peacock (Chair), Karin Sedgwick, 
Angus Thompson, Malcolm Warne, Steve Watson, 
David Webster, John Weighell OBE, Annabel Wilkinson 
and Peter Wilkinson (Vice-Chair). 

Date: Monday, 12th June 2023 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Brierley Room, County Hall, Northallerton, DL7 8AD 

 
This meeting is being held as an in-person meeting. Members of the public are entitled to attend 
this meeting as observers for all those items taken in open session. Please contact the Democratic 
Services Officer whose contact details are below if you would like to find out more. 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open to the 
public, please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography 
at public meetings, a copy of which is available to download below. Anyone wishing to record is 
asked to contact, prior to the start of the meeting, the Democratic Services Officer whose contact 
details are below. We ask that any recording is clearly visible to anyone at the meeting and that it 
is non-disruptive. http://democracy.northyorks.gov.uk/ 
 
 

Business 
 
1.   Election of a Chair  
 To elect a Member as Chair of the Richmond Area Constituency Committee for the 

2023/24 municipal year. 
 

2.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 March 2023 
 

(Pages 5 - 8) 

3.   Election of Vice-Chair  
 To elect a Member as Vice-Chair of the Richmond Area Constituency Committee for the 

2023/24 municipal year. 
 

4.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

5.   Declarations of Interest  
 All Members are invited to declare at this point any interests they have in items appearing 

on this agenda, including the nature of those interests. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://democracy.northyorks.gov.uk/


 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
 
 

6.   Public Participation  
 Members of the public may ask questions or make statements at this meeting if they 

have given notice to Melanie Carr of Democratic and Scrutiny Services and supplied the 
text (contact details below) by midday on Wednesday, 7 June 2023 three working days 
before the day of the meeting.  Each speaker should limit themselves to 3 minutes on 
any item.  Members of the public who have given notice will be invited to speak:- 

 at this point in the meeting if their questions/statements relate to matters which are 
not otherwise on the Agenda (subject to an overall time limit of 30 minutes); 

 when the relevant Agenda item is being considered if they wish to speak on a matter 
which is on the Agenda for this meeting. 

If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting, but do not wish to be recorded, 
please inform the Chair who will instruct anyone who may be taking a recording to cease 
while you speak. 
 

7.   Area Constituency Committees in the new North Yorkshire 
Council 
 

(Pages 9 - 18) 

8.   Update on Delivery of North Yorkshire Flood Risk Strategy (2022-
2027) 

(Pages 19 - 32) 

 To inform Members of the on-going work associated with the delivery of the North 
Yorkshire Flood Risk Strategy (2022-27). 
 

9.   Yorbus Pilot Project Update (Pages 33 - 38) 
 To update the committee on the YorBus pilot Digital Demand Responsive Bus Service 

which will end on 30 June 2023. 
 

10.   Road Closures in Hawes 
 

 

11.   Appointments to Outside Bodies (Pages 39 - 46) 
 To invite the Area Constituency Committee to make appointments, on behalf of the 

Council, to various outside bodies. 
 

12.   Work Programme 
 

(Pages 47 - 50) 

13.   Any Other Items  
 Any other items which the Leader agrees should be considered as a matter of urgency 

because of special circumstances 
 

14.   Date of Next Meeting - 18 September 2023 
 

 

Members are reminded that in order to expedite business at the meeting and enable 
Officers to adapt their presentations to address areas causing difficulty, they are 
encouraged to contact Officers prior to the meeting with questions on technical issues in 
reports. 
 
Contact Details  
Enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Melanie Carr Tel: 01609 533849 or e-mail: 
Melanie.carr1@northyorks.gov.uk 
Website: www.northyorks.gov.uk 
 
Barry Khan 
Assistant Chief Executive 
(Legal and Democratic Services) 
County Hall 

Page 2

mailto:Melanie.carr1@northyorks.gov.uk
http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/


 

 
OFFICIAL 

Northallerton 
2 June 2023 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Richmond (Yorks) Area Constituency Committee 
 
Minutes of the remote meeting held on Wednesday, 22nd March 2023 commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
County Councillor Yvonne Peacock in the Chair. plus County Councillors Alyson Baker, 
Caroline Dickinson, Kevin Foster, Bryn Griffiths, Tom Jones, Carl Les, Heather Moorhouse, 
Karin Sedgwick, Angus Thompson, Steve Watson, David Webster, John Weighell OBE and 
Annabel Wilkinson. 
 
Officers present: Lucy Moss-Blundell and Melanie Carr. 
 
Apologies: Councillors Bridget Fortune, Malcolm Warne and Peter Wilkinson 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
28 Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 November 2022 

 
Resolved –  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2022, having been printed and 
circulated, be taken as read and confirmed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
 

29 Apologies & Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

30 Public Questions or Statements 
 
There were no public questions or statements. 
 
 

31 Stronger Communities Annual Report 2022-23 
 
Considered – A report of the Head of Stronger Communities, providing the Committee with 
an update on the Stronger Communities Programme and an overview of the progress made 
in the Richmond Constituency area. 
 
Lucy Moss-Blundell introd
[...]
to go the Executive in 
May. 
 
The Chair thanked the officer for her update, and it was  
 
Resolved – That the update be noted.  
 
 

32 Appointment to Outside Body 
 
Considered - A report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and Democratic Services) 
seeking a trustee appointment to the John Dakyn’s Education Charity 
 
Resolved – That Mr Brian Kay be appointed as trustee to the John Dakyn’s Education 
Charity 
 
 

33 Verbal Update on Northallerton Infrastructure and Development project 
 
As no officer was present to provide the verbal update, and given that the project had now 
been completed, it was  
 
Resolved – That no further updates were required. 
 
 

34 Draft Work Programme 2023-24 
 
Considered - A report presenting the committee’s draft work programme for the municipal 
year 2023-24. 
 
Melanie Carr, Principal Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer introduced the report and 
asked that Members review the committee’s draft work programme, taking into account the 
outcome of discussions on previous agenda items and any other developments taking place 
across the area. 
 
It was noted that at the next meeting the Committee would receive a report detailing 
proposed ways of working for the next iteration of the Area Constituency Committees, which 
would help guide the Committee in considering and amending their work programme going 
forward. 
 Page 6



 
OFFICIAL 

In the meantime it was agreed that the Chair would work with the supporting officer to 
update the draft work programme ahead of the Committee’s next meeting, and it was 
 
Resolved – That the draft work programme for 2023-24 be noted. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 11.00 am. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 

NORTH YORKSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

Richmond (Yorks) Area Constituency Committee 
 

12 June 2023 
 

Area Constituency Committees in the new North Yorkshire Council 
 

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and Democratic Services) 
 
1.0 PURPOSE 
[...]
necessary, at the discretion of the committee chair. 
5.2 The Constitution states: “The Chair of a Committee, or the Chair of the Council, may 

summon a special meeting of a committee at any time, and either of them shall summon a 
special meeting on the requisition in writing of not less than one quarter of the members of 
the committee. The summons shall specify the business to be considered at the special 
meeting, and no business other than that specified shall be considered at the meeting.” 

 
5.3 The ACCs will determine where they are to hold their meetings.  There is a strong case to 

hold meetings at the former district, borough and county council offices as there are 
facilities, staff and parking there.  It may also be possible to record/broadcast and hold 
hybrid meetings at those sites using existing facilities.  It is important, however, to have the 
flexibility to hold meetings in the area where a matter being considered is most relevant or 
of most concern. 

 
5.4 A review is underway of options with regard to recording/broadcasting of meetings and 

holding hybrid meetings across the North Yorkshire Council estate. 
 
5.5 Where a meeting is held as a hybrid enabling access for officers and members remotely via 

MS Teams, members who attend remotely will not be able to propose a motion, second a 
motion or vote.  There is also an expectation that members make every effort to physically 
attend a committee meeting of the council so that they are able to fully participate in that 
meeting. 

 
6.0 MID CYCLE BRIEFINGS 
 
6.1 A Mid-Cycle Briefing (MCB), following a similar format to that of overview and scrutiny, will 

be held that enables chairs, vice chairs and group spokes to develop the committee work 
programme, review issues to see whether they are appropriate for a discussion at the 
committee and agree the agenda for the next meeting.  The meetings to be held remotely 
using MS Teams and be scheduled in-between formal committee meetings. 

 
[...]
 

expenditure. 

 

21. To consult with the Chamber of Commerce, Federation of Small Businesses, residents 

and other interested third parties. 

 

22. To promote and encourage tourism and heritage, arts, leisure and culture, and to 

scrutinise progress of plans and proposals related to this and also decarbonisation, 

agriculture, transport and the care sector. 

 

23. To consider making recommendations in relation to parking (off street provision in 

Council owned / leased off street parking places). 

 

24. To consider and review crime and disorder and community safety. 

 

25. To check upon the working of double devolution deals within the ACC boundary. 

 

26. With the agreement of the Chair of the Area Constituency Committee, to make 

recommendations to the appropriate officer and/or body regarding the following 

matters as they affect the Area Constituency Committee’s area: 

a) Housing 

b) Transport 

c) Estate needs for North Yorkshire Council 

d) Climate change and environmental issues 

 
 

NB: Items marked * are delegated to Area Constituency Committees by the Council; 
other items are delegated to Area Constituency Committees by the Executive.   

 
 
 

  

Version 1:  April 2023 Page 128
Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Richmondshire (Yorks) Area Constituency Committee 
 

12 June 2023 
 

Report on the on-going work associated with the delivery of the North Yorkshire 
Flood Risk Strategy (2022-2027) 

 
Report of the Corporate Director of Environment 

 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1  To inform members of the Richmondshire (Yorks) Area Constituency Committee of the on-

going work associated with the delivery of the North Yorkshire Flood Risk Strategy (2022-27). 
 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 Following the Pitt Report in 2008, one of the duties given to the Lead Local Flood Authority 

(LLFA) in the Flood and Water Management Act (2010) is the development of a Flood Risk 
Str
[...]
Demand Responsive Bus 
Service which will end on 30 June 2023. 
 

 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 YorBus is a digital on-demand bus service connecting Ripon, Masham, 

Bedale and surrounding villages. It is a flexible transport service, where 
transport is shared, and vehicles use software to vary their routes within a 
defined operating area based on customer demand rather than using a fixed 
route or timetable.  

 
2.2 The service started in July 2021, initially as a 12 month pilot project and then 

extended to operate for a second year up to 30 June 2023. 
 
2.3 A bid was submitted to the Rural Mobility Fund to fund the project, but this 

was unsuccessful and the YorBus pilot has been funded by the Council. 
 
2.4 The service is run with two 14 seater, wheelchair accessible buses using the 

Council’s “in house” fleet vehicles and staff resource; operating from 06:55 to 
18:00 Monday to Friday, and 09:00 to 18:00 on Saturdays and covering a 
largely rural area of 217km2. A map of the operating area is included below 
(Annex A). 

 
2.5 Customers book journeys on the bus via the dedicated YorBus app or through 

the Customer Service Centre, with the option to pre-book journeys up to a day 
in advance added from 1 August 2022. 

 
2.6 Fares were originally set at £1.20 for adults, 65p for a child and then 

increased from the start of August 2022 to £2:00 and £1:00 respectively. 
Customers with a concessionary bus pass can travel for free within 
concessionary bus pass hours. 

 
 
3.0 Performance of YorBus during the pilot 
 
3.1 The graphs below show that passenger numbers grew steadily during the first 

year of the pilot, peaking in August 2022 but since then numbers using 
YorBus have levelled off.  

 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 9



 

NYC – 31 May 2023 – Richmond Area Constituency Committee 
YorBus Pilot Project/2 

OFFICIAL 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
3.2 A particular challenge has been improving the efficiency of YorBus and 

increasing the number of passengers per trip
[...]
by the ACC, together with details of any Councillors already appointed to that body 
from their previous District or Borough Councillor position, these are noted in red. 
Appointments made by the ACC in May 2022 are noted in black, no further action is 
required for these appointments. 

 
3.6 Category 2 outside bodies to which this Area Constituency Committee appoints are listed at  

Appendix A.  
 
3.7  Category 3 outside bodies to which this Area Constituency Committee appoints are listed at  
 Appendix B. 
 
4.0 Term of Appointments 
 
4.1 Past practice has been to appoint representatives to outside bodies to serve until the date 

of the subsequent Council elections.  
 
4.2  In accordance with 4.1, it is recommended below that the appointments now made to 

Category 2 outside bodies should be “to serve until the Council elections in 2027”.  
 
4.3 With regard to Category 3 outside bodies, the alternative is for the Area Constituency 

Committee to appoint for the term “until a replacement is appointed”.  
 
5.0  Nomination and Appointment Process  
 
5.1  At today’s meeting of the Area Constituency Committee:-  
 

  In respect of Category 2 outside body appointments, the Chairman will invite Members 
to announce nominations at the meeting. Nominees should be  Councillors. Each 
nomination must be seconded. If the number of nominations for appointment to any 
outside body exceeds the number of vacancies on that body, Members will be asked to 
vote by show of hands to identify which Councillors shall be appointed.  

 

  In respect of each Category 3 outside body appointment, the Chairman will invite the 
relevant local Member, listed in the last column at Appendix B, to announce the name 
of his/her nominee for each vacancy on that outside body. Nominees are expected to 
be a member of the local community but may be the local Member. Once seconded, 
Area Constituency Committee Members will be asked to vote to approve those 
appointments. 

 
5.2 Local Member
[...]
h regard to each Category 3 outside body listed at Appendix B, that the nominee for 

each vacancy, to be nominated at today’s meeting by the relevant local Member, be 
appointed as the Council’s appointee on that outside body, to serve until a replacement 
is appointed. 

 
iii)  That the appointments previously made at District and Borough level are ratified and 

continue as a North Yorkshire Councillor appointee, subject to the individual Member 
approval. These appointments are noted in red.  

 
iv)  That a review of Outside Bodies takes place within the next 12 months. 
 

 
APPENDICES: 
Appendix A – Table of Appointments for Category 2 Outside Bodies 
Appendix B – Table of Appointments for Category 3 Outside Bodies 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 
North Yorkshire Council Constitution. Constitution 
 
Barry Khan 
Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Democratic Services 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
2 June 2023 
 
Report Author – Christine Phillipson Principal Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer 

Page 41

https://edemocracy.northyorks.gov.uk/documents/s17938/NYC%20Constitution%20-%20Version%201%20-%20April%202023.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 OFFICIAL 

2. LOCAL BODIES (appointments by Area Constituency Committees) 
 

 Those appointed to these bodies should be Councillors. 
 The appointments will be made by the Area Constituency Committee(s) 

concerned. 
 Some Officer briefing or other support may be provided. 
 Any report back will be to the Area Constituency Committee (which may report 

to the Executive on it, if appropriate). 
 Expenses will be paid to Councillors unless they are payable by the body 

appointed to. 
 

 

Richmond (Yorks) No of 
seats 

 

Hambleton Community Action  1 Cllr C Dickinson 

Hambleton Over 50s Forum 1 Vacancy 

Hartlepool Power Station Local Community Liaison 
 Council 

1 Cllr H Moorhouse 

Limited Liability Partnership 1 Cllr Steve Watson 

Richmondshire Leisure Trust Board 1 Kevin Foster TBC  

National Park Management Plan Steering Group – Yorkshire 
Dales 

1 + sub Vacancy 

Safer Hambleton Steering Group for Community Safety  1 Cllr H Moorhouse 

Safer Richmondshire Community Safety Local Delivery  Team 1 Cllr C Les 

Stokesley and District Community Care Association (Trustee)   1 Cllr Bridget Fortune 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 OFFICIAL 

LOCAL BODIES (appointee expected to be a member of the local community 
(but may be the local Member) nominated by the local Member) 

 

 The person appointed is expected to be a member of the local community, but 
may be the local Member. 

 The local Member will make a nomination to the relevant Area Constituency 
Committee. 

 The relevant Area Constituency Committee will make the appointment. 
 There will be no Officer support. 
 There will be no report back (unless the local Member deems it necessary).  

Any report back will be to the Corporate Director of Resources. 
 Expenses will not be paid by the Council. 

 
NB: The following outside bodies are not Partnerships for the purpose of Partnership 
Governance as they do not meet the relevant criteria. 
 

Richmond (Yorks) No of 
seats 

 

Appleton Wiske Educational Foundation R 1 David Hugill 

Atkinson and Clarke Educational Foundation (Newton-le-
Willows/Patrick Brompton) R 

1 Vacancy 

Bellerby School Foundation R 1 Mrs E Scott 

Castle Bolton and Redmire Education Foundation R 1 Mr D Morton 

Elizabeth Barnett Charity (East Witton) R 1 Cllr Clive Pearson 

Horsehouse School Charity (Carlton Highdale) R 1 Roger Harrison-
Topham 

John Dakyn Trust, East Cowton Fund R 1 H Dudman 

John Dakyn’s Educational Charity at Kirby Hill 2 Cllr A Thompson 
Vacancy 

Olive and Norman Field Charity R 1 Cllr C Les 

Preston Education Foundation (Stokesley) R 3 S Robertson 
Dr M Faulkner 
Dr S B Tawse 

Prowde’s Educational Charity R 1 The Lord Crathorne 
KCVO 

Rev Michael Sydall Educational Foundation (Catterick) R 1 Cllr C Les 

Richmond School Trust  5 Mrs J Walker 
Cllr S Parsons 
Mr Keith Hall 
Cllr C World 
replacement need 
appointing on 1.4.23 
Cllr L Hodgson 
replacement need 
appointing on 1.4.23 or 
appoint as community 
members 

William Cockin Educational Foundation (Melsonby) R 1 Cllr A Thompson 

Yorebridge Education Foundation R 
 

5 Mr J Hodgson 
Mr M Fleming 
Mr M Teasdale 
Cllr Y Peacock 
Ros Cadman 
 

   
   
   
   

Page 45



 

 OFFICIAL 

   
 

Page 46



 

 

OFFICIAL 

Richmond ACC Work Programme 2023-24 

Wednesday 22 March 2023 @ 10am 

Stronger Communities Annual Report Marie Ann Jackson & Team 

North Northallerton Infrastructure and 
Development project 

Verbal update will be provided by James Kennedy 

Draft Work Programme 2023-24 To consider the draft Work Programme for 2023-24  

Monday 12 June 2023 @ 10am 

Future of Area Constituency Committees A guide about Area Constituency Committees’ ways of working for this next iteration of 
the committees – Daniel Harry 

Local Flood Risk Strategy 2022-27 Update on the implementation of the new Strategy – Emily Mellalieu 

YorBus Pilot Update Digital Demand Responsive Bus Service – Andy Clarke, Integrated Passenger Transport 

Outside Bodies Appointments  

Road Closures in Hawes Video Footage to be considered – Cllr Yvonne Peacock 

Work Programme To consider the Committee’s Work Programme 

Monday 18 September 2023 @ 10am 

Development of the Catterick Integrated 
Care Campus  

Verbal update on the development of the CICC from Lisa Pope - CCG Deputy Director of 
Primary Care, Community Services and Integration (CICC programme lead) 

Yorkshire Dales National Park Update 
Verbal update on Yorkshire Dales National Park emerging Local Plan  - Peter Stockton, 
Head of Sustainable Development 

P
age 47

A
genda Item

 12



 

 

OFFICIAL 

CO2 Emissions Update An update on highways related issues affecting climate change 

Work Programme To consider the Committee’s Work Programme 

Monday 20 November 2023 @ 10am 

Emergency Plans 
[...]
al changes in light of LGR 

 
 
 
 
 
 
You can get to this request here:SharePoint - self service (northyorks.gov.uk)Using the option 'I want to request something new, a change, or access'Then 

selecting 'Submit Request' 

P
age 49

http://northyorks.gov.uk/


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 March 2023
	7 Area Constituency Committees in the new North Yorkshire Council
	Appendix A - Area Constituency Committee Terms of Reference

	8 Update on Delivery of North Yorkshire Flood Risk Strategy (2022-2027)
	9 Yorbus Pilot Project Update
	11 Appointments to Outside Bodies
	Appendix A - Category 2 Appointments
	Appendix B - Category 3 Appointments

	12 Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Richmond (Yorks) Area Constituency Committee 
 
Minutes of the remote meeting held on Monday, 12th June, 2023 commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
Councillor Yvonne Peacock in the Chair plus Councillors Alyson Baker, Caroline Dickinson, 
Kevin Foster, Bryn Griffiths, Carl Les, Heather Moorhouse, Karin Sedgwick, Angus Thompson, 
Steve Watson, David Webster, John Weighell OBE, Annabel Wilkinson, Peter Wilkinson and 
Malcolm Warne. 
 
In attendance: Councillor George Jabbour. 
 
Officers present: Daniel Harry, Andy Clarke, Emily Mellalieu and Sarah Holbird. 
 
Other Attendees: Stuart Minting and 1 member of the public. 
 
Apologies: Councillor Tom Jones. 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
35 Election of a Chair 

 
Sarah Holbird, Democratic Services Officer for North Yorkshire Council welcomed everyone 
to the meeting and stated that as this was the first meeting of the Committee following the 
Annual Meeting of 2023, the first item of business would be the election of a Chair.  
 
Councillor Yvonne Peacock was nominated and seconded for the position of Chair. There 
were no further nominations, so following a show of hands Councillor Yvonne Peacock was 
elected as Chair of the Committee.  
 
Resolved –  
 
That Councillor Yvonne Peacock be appointed Chair, to serve until the first meeting of the 
Committee following the Annual Meeting in May 2024.  
 
 

36 Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 March 2023 
 
Resolved –  

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2023, be taken as read and confirmed 
and signed by the Chair as a correct record.  
 
 

37 Election of Vice-Chair 
 
The Chair invited nominations for the Vice-Chair of the Committee, to serve until the first 
meeting of the Committee following the Annual Meeting of the Council in 2024.  
 
Councillor Caroline Dickinson was nominated and seconded for the position of Vice-Chair. 
There were no further nominations, so following a show of hands Councillor Caroline 
Dickinson was elected as Vice-Chair of the Committee.  
 



Resolved –  
 
That Councillor Caroline Dickinson be appointed as Vice-Chair, to serve until the first 
meeting of the Committee following the Annual Meeting of the Council in 2024.  
 
 

38 Apologies for Absence 
 
Councillor Tom Jones’ apologies were noted. 
 
 

39 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Yvonne Peacock declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Item 9 – Yorbus 
Pilot Project Update (Minute 43 refers) as a director of the Upper Dales Community 
Partnership which operates a community bus service. 
 
 

40 Public Participation 
 
There were no public questions or statements. 
 
 

41 Area Constituency Committees in the new North Yorkshire Council 
 
Considered – A report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and Democratic Services) 
which provided a guide to the ways of working for the Area Constituency Committees. The 
Committee were advised that the committees’ terms of reference and ways of working had 
been developed following consultation with the Area Constituency Committee chairs and 
senior officers.  
 
Members attention was specifically drawn to the following areas:  
 

 The introduction of Mid-Cycle Briefings with the chair, vice-chairs and group spokes 
to develop the work programme. 

 The need for any local scrutiny to be co-ordinated with the relevant Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees to ensure no conflict or duplication. 

 That the Committee has a range of options available to it to make recommendations 
on reports brought before it. 

 £50,000 seed funding is available to each Area Constituency Committee to support 
local projects. The details of framework are being reviewed but recommendations on 
its allocation will be via the Corporate Director of Community Development. The 
process will need to be robust and open to scrutiny and challenge.  

 The various sets of police and community safety data that was received by the 
former Districts is being reviewed to be standardised.  

 
Resolved – 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

42 Update on Delivery of North Yorkshire Flood Risk Strategy (2022-2027) 
 
Considered –  
 
A report of the Corporate Director of Environment which provided details of the on-going 
work associated with the delivery of the North Yorkshire Flood Risk Strategy (2022-2027).  



 
Emily Mellalieu introduced the report and outlined the main points. The strategy 
incorporates the knowledge gained during the period of the first strategy which was a 
success, therefore the strategy review was only light touch with very similar objectives – 
prevention of risk; protection from risk; preparing for risk and recovery and review of risk.  
 
Members were advised that the current priority area was not within the Richmond (Yorks) 
Constituency. In relation to the Dales Villages Project, property resilience has been 
identified as an option for most communities but there have been delays with the 
procurement process with progress expected next year.  
 
A considerable amount of time is taken up undertaking the statutory consultee role with 
SuDS approval being incorporated within this role for all planning applications from 2024. 
 
A debate followed with the below key points being discussed and questions raised: 
 

 Over time bridges are structurally damaged by flooding with repairs being costly and 
any bridge closures having a major impact on local areas.  

 Prevention is key and it’s important that all agencies work together in a collaborative 
manner.  

 Responsibility for reviewing flood zones in relation to the Planning process. It was 
confirmed that this lies with the Environment Agency, with North Yorkshire as the 
Lead Local Flood Authority being a statutory consultee for surface water flooding.  

 Mitigation opportunities so water is released slowing into rivers to reduce the risk of 
flooding.  
The impact of the geography on flooding in certain areas and the loss of absorbent 
land. 

 Councillor Jabbour advised that the Kirbymoorside community event had been a 
success and asked what interest there had been on the offers of support. Officers 
advised that the majority of the 150 eligible properties had signed up for support, 
with many open to using preventative products.  

 The purpose of a Section 19 report following a flood event and the engagement with 
local communities in their preparation. 

 The renewal of the flood defence scheme at Stokesley.  
 
Resolved – 
 
That the update be noted. 
 
 

43 Yorbus Pilot Project Update 
 
Considered –  
 
A report from Andy Clarke, Public and Community Transport Manager which provided an 
update on the YorBus pilot Digital Demand Responsive Bus Service which will end on 30 
June 2023.  
 
The service has been providing an on-demand bus service connecting Ripon, Masham, 
Bedale and surrounding villages. The pilot was extended for a year and a pre-booking 
system introduced 24 hours ahead, however this did not increase its use. The per person 
costs are considerably higher for the project when compared with scheduled services as it 
is difficult to get people all going in the same direction. Similar schemes across the country 
are encountering similar issues. 
 
All funding bids to try and maintain the service have been unsuccessful. A detailed 
communication plan has been implemented to make residents aware the pilot is ceasing. 



 
There was general disappointment on the outcome of the pilot and the failure of the funding 
bids, in particular the unsuccessful application to the rural mobility fund.  
 
In the debate that followed Members highlighted the Let’s Talk Transport consultation that 
was taking place and that participation should be encouraged to fully identify issues and 
inform work going forward.   
 
Resolved – 
 
That the update be noted. 
 
 

44 Road Closures in Hawes 
 
The Chair, Councillor Yvonne Peacock advised of a specific issue encountered in Hawes 
during a recent road closure undertaken on behalf of Yorkshire Water. The timings of 
temporary traffic lights were not adequate for the layout of the road, with a number of 
vehicles ending up bonnet to bonnet. Lorries, tankers, motorhomes and cars had to reverse 
along narrow twisting roads posing considerable danger. Several vehicles mounted very 
narrow pavements to be able to pass each other. The Committee were shown sections of 
CCTV provided by a local shop which showed examples of the issues. 
 
During debate it became apparent that there were a number of issues across the County 
connected to service providers and their subcontractors while undertaking works on the 
highways and this formed part of a wider issue.  
 
Resolved –  
 

(a) That Yorkshire Water and their subcontract by requested to attend a Special 
Meeting of the Committee.  
 

(b) That details of the statutory requirements imposed on utility companies when 
undertaking works on the highway be provided to the Committee. 

 
 

45 Appointments to Outside Bodies 
 
Considered – A report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and Democratic Services) 
which invited the committee to appoint the Council’s representatives on the outside bodies 
listed in the report. Daniel Harry, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager, informed 
Members that it was proposed to review all outside body appointments. 
 
Members advised that the Safer Hambleton Steering Group for Community Safety and the 
Safer Richmondshire Community Safety Local Delivery Team no longer existed. It was also 
queried if Hambleton Community Action was still operating and Officers were asked to 
make enquiries.  
 
Resolved – 
 
(a) That the following Members be appointed to serve until the Council elections in 2027 

on the Category 2 outside bodies as listed below: 
 

Hambleton Community Action Councillor Caroline Dickinson 

Hambleton Over 50’s Forum Councillor Caroline Dickinson 

Hartlepool Power Station Local 
Community Liaison Council 

Councillor Heather Moorhouse 



Richmondshire Leisure Trust Board Councillor Kevin Foster 

National Park Management Plan 
Steering Group – Yorkshire Dales 

Councillor Yvonne Peacock 
Sub: Councillor Karin Sedgwick 

Safer Hambleton Steering Group for 
Community Safety 

No longer exists. 

Safer Richmondshire Community Safety 
Local Delivery Team 

No longer exists. 

 
(b) That the following Members be appointed to the Category 3 outside bodies as listed 

below, with the relevant division Member for the appointments still showing as vacant 
to give consideration to making nominations: 
 

Appleton Wiske Educational Foundation David Hugill 

Atkinson and Clarke Educational 
Foundation (Newton-le-Willows/Patrick 
Brompton) 

Vacancy 

Bellerby School Foundation Mrs E Scott 

Castle Bolton and Redmire Education 
Foundation 

Mr D Morton 

Elizabeth Barnett Charity (East Witton) Councillor Clive Pearson 

Horsehouse School Charity (Carlton 
Highdale) 

Roger Harrison-Topham 

John Dakyn Trust, East Cowton Fund H Dudman 

John Dakyn’s Educational Charity at 
Kirby Hill 

Councillor Angus Thompson 
Mr Brian Kay 

Olive and Norman Field Charity Vacancy 

Preston Education Foundation 
(Stokesley) 

S Robertson 
Dr S B Tawse 
Vacancy 

Prowde’s Educational Charity The Lord Crathorne KCVO 

Rev Michael Sydall Educational 
Foundation (Catterick) 

Councillor Carl Les 

Richmond School Trust Councillor Stuart Parsons 

William Cockin Educational Foundation 
(Melsonby) 

Councillor Angus Thompson 

Yorebridge Education Foundation Mr J Hodgson 
Mr M Fleming 
Mr M Teasdale 
Councillor Yvonne Peacock 
Ross Cadman 

 
(c) That the following Member appointments made by the former District Councils be 

ratified and continue as a North Yorkshire Councillor appointment: 
 

Maple Park Limited Liability Partnership Councillor Steve Watson 

Stokesley and District Community Care 
Association (Trustee) 

Councillor Bridget Fortune 

 
(d) That a review of outside bodies take place within the next 12 months. 
 
 

46 Work Programme 
 
Considered – A report presenting the committee’s 2023-24 work programme.  
 
The Chairman introduced the Work Programme and invited Members to consider, amend 
and add to the Work Programme.  



 
Members suggested the following items for the work programme: 
 

 The different approaches to car parking across the Constituency area and the 
variations in the charges. The issue was raised due to the ongoing parking problems 
in Leyburn Town Centre.  

 A presentation on the successful Catterick Levelling Up bid. 

 Ambulance times. 

 How the former districts work on the vibrancy of market towns is continuing, which 
includes transport and visitor economy. 

 
Resolved –  
 
That the work programme be noted and the agreed additions included. 
 
 

47 Any Other Items 
 
There were no other items of business. 
 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 11.55 am. 


